

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 16-1329

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (Feb. 2, 2016) and
156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (Sept. 7, 2016)

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Steven D. Caley
GreenLaw
State Bar of Georgia Building
104 Marietta Street, N.W.
Suite 430
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 659-3122, ext. 222
scaley@greenlaw.org

Elizabeth F. Benson
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street
Suite 1300
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Petitioners

**PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASES**

In accordance with D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(1), Petitioners submit this certificate of parties, rulings, and related cases.

1. Parties

Petitioners Sierra Club, Flint Riverkeeper, and Chattahoochee Riverkeeper
Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

2. Intervenors

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC
Florida Southeast Connection, LLC
Florida Power & Light Company
Duke Energy Florida, LLC

3. *Amici Curiae*

Florida Reliability Coordinating Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONERS’ CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDING	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. FERC’S ANALYSIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACTS VIOLATED NEPA, CEQ REGULATIONS, AND WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	14
A. NEPA Requires Consideration of Environmental Justice Impacts.....	14
B. Summary of FERC’s Environmental Justice Analysis.....	16
C. FERC’s Finding of No Disproportionate Impact Was Based on Faulty Metrics and Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17

1.	FERC failed to compare the impacted population to the general population and other alternatives showing a disparate impact.....	17
2.	FERC failed to consider that environmental justice communities were already subject to adverse impacts from infrastructure and other facilities.	20
3.	Improper identification of environmental justice communities.....	22
4.	Improper reliance on National Ambient Air Quality Standards to find no disparate health impacts on the African-American community.	23
5.	FERC’s finding of no significance does not excuse its arbitrary environmental justice analysis.....	24
II.	FERC’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE DOWNSTREAM ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF GREENHOUSE GASES AND CLIMATE CHANGE VIOLATES NEPA, CEQ REGULATIONS, AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	26
A.	FERC Must Consider the Effects of Downstream GHG Emissions on Climate Change and the Environment.	26
B.	FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Project’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Impacts.	28
1.	The purpose of the Project is to transport natural gas to several power plants.....	29
2.	FERC had sufficient information to meaningfully evaluate downstream effects.	30
3.	FERC ignored tools available to estimate greenhouse gas emissions.....	33
4.	FERC improperly discounted the Project’s greenhouse gas emissions based on replacement of coal plants with natural gas plants.	35
5.	FERC cannot avoid the downstream effects analysis by citing to future air permitting processes.	36

C. This Case is Distinguished from *EarthReports*.....37

III. FERC’S ALLOWANCE OF A 14% RETURN ON EQUITY
BASED ON A FICTITIOUS CAPITAL STRUCTURE VIOLATES
SECTION 7 OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT.....38

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,149 (1997).....	43
* <i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	15, 28
* <i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	11, 38, 39
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Bison Pipeline LLC</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2010)	42
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	27
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	24, 36, 37
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	30, 38
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 20
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	27, 35, 37, 38
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 32
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	38
<i>Discovery Producers Serv. LLC</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1997).....	43
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37

<i>ETC Tiger Pipeline, LLC</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2010)	41
<i>Florida Southeast Connection, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (Feb. 2, 2016)	ix, 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 23, 30, 31, 39, 40, 42
<i>Florida Southeast Connection, LLC</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (Sept. 7, 2016).....	1, 6, 7, 14, 22, 24, 25, 31, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2002)	42
<i>Gulfstream Natural Gas Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,052 (2003)	42
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,069 (1990)	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Maritimes & Northeast Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,124 (1996).....	43
<i>MarkWest Pioneer, L.L.C.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2008).....	40, 42
* <i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	18, 26, 27, 33, 36, 37
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.P.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2002).....	42
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Missouri Interstate Gas, LLC</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,312 (2002).....	40

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
* <i>North Carolina Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11, 40
<i>North Carolina v. FAA</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>O'Reilly v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,228 (1995).....	41
<i>Pine Needle LNG Co., LLC</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,229 (1996).....	41
<i>Portland Natural Gas Transmission Sys.</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,123 (1996).....	43
* <i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	26, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Sierrita Gas Pipeline, LLC</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2014).....	42
<i>Vector Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1998)	43
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1996).....	41
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	43
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	38

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1, 2, 33
42 U.S.C. § 4321	15
42 U.S.C. § 4331(c)	15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	26
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	10
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)	34
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(3).....	35
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....	35
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	10, 21, 27, 37
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	9, 15, 26, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	10
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	25
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.14	9, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	10, 25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1).....	35

Administrative Documents

* CEQ, <i>Environmental Justice Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act</i> (Dec. 10, 1997).....	15, 17, 18
---	------------

CEQ, <i>Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change in National Environmental Policy Act Reviews</i> (Aug. 1, 2016)	29
CEQ, <i>Revised Draft Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change Guidance</i> (Dec. 2014)	7, 28, 33, 36
* EPA, <i>Final Guidance for Incorporating Environmental Justice Concerns in EPA’s NEPA Compliance Analyses</i> (Apr. 1998) ...	14, 21, 22, 23, 25
Letter from Christopher Militscher, Chief, EPA Region 4, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (Oct. 26, 2015)	8, 20, 21, 28, 33
Letter from G. Alan Farmer, Director, EPA Region 4, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (Jan. 25, 2016)	6, 7, 18, 31, 33, 34
Letter from Kenneth A. Westlake, Chief, EPA Region 5, to Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, FERC (Oct. 11, 2016).....	8
Letter from Members of Congress to FERC Chairman and Commissioners (Oct. 23, 2015)	5, 16, 20
